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wilkinson Equipment Corp. (4151 6429920
1657 Rollins Road - Rurlingame, CA 94010
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 7680 = San Francisco, CA 94720

August 19, 1998

Rob Wesiin o
Alameda County 1 T
Department of Environmental Health '

+ . 1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA

RE: Site Address 1025 Eastshore Hwy, Albany

Dear Mr. Westin:

We have submitted a claim for the Underground Storage Tank Cleapup Fund program,
and the State Water Resources Contro] Board has requested further documentation duing
the initial review. We need a copy of the permit to own or operate the UST. that vou wmay
have in your files, that is dated between January 1, 1984 and January [, 199

Please mail or fax this document to our office as soon as possible for we must submit a
copy of the permit to the State Water Resources Control Board immediatelv I you hasve
any questions, please feel free to call me.

Thank you.

—
Sincerely, [
Vet B ﬁéﬁ//f /38 fn)

Victoria Berjes

Sr. Accountant Post-it” Fax Note 7671 fDare ¢ —_\ Cﬂjf\‘g{.,;_]m_ﬂ
\ From. W ) _'Tﬁ_"-“ e '
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v! State Water Resources Control Board

Peter M. Rooney John P. Caffrey, Chairman Pete Wilson
Secret .
E:;:f: : 2’;{;‘:;, Division of Clean Water Programs Governor
Protection 2014 T Street, Suite 130 * Sacramento, Califormia 95814 « (916) 227-4539 FAX (918) 227-4330
Mailing Address P Q. Box 944212 « Sacramento, Califorma » 94244-2120
[nternet Address. http./fwaw swreb.ca gov/~cwphome/ustef/fundhome htm

August 13, 1998 eéi \ 59 ‘;\

Gerald G. Wilkinson OL‘
P O Box 7680
San Francisco, CA 94120

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, REQUEST FOR
FURTHER DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 13315;
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1025 EASTSHORE'HWY, ALBANY @4-7t0

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following
additional information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

s A copy of a letter from the local regulatory agency naming you a responsible party and
directing you to clean up the contamination at the subject site, as well as a copy of the
“completion of remediation” letter.

e Verification that an unauthorized release of petroleum occurred from the UST. Submit a
copy of the unauthorized release report and a copy of the tank removal report.

* A copy of an expressed written agreement between Wilkinson Interiors & Development and
Clementina Ltd. stating that Clementina Ltd. would be paying corrective action costs on
behalf of Wilkinson Interiors & Development.

* A copy of the permit to own or operate the UST from the local implementing agency dated
between January 1, 1984 and January 1, 1990 (pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the Health and
Safety Code).

If you were not subject to the permit requirement, submit documentation to confirm this
claim. Situations where the permit was not required by January 1, 1990, can include: a)
you removed all USTs prior to January 1, 1990; and not replaced; b) you
decommissioned all USTs pursuant to the direction of the regulatory agency prior to
January 1, 1984, ¢) you soid the property and tanks by January 1, 1990.

If you were subject to the permit requirement but failed to comply by January 1, 1990,
you can request the State Board to waive the requirement as a condition for eligibility.
To request a waiver, complete the enclosed "Permit Waiver Request" form and returmn
with any additional information requested below.

Californin Environmental Protection Agency

2 Recveled Paper
R b



Gerald G. Wilkinson -2- August 13, 1998

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this
letter may result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

{f you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fi.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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WID

Witkinson Interiors & Development
2664 Maplewood Lane

(A=)
Santa Clara, Calif. 95051-6234 -::
Phone: 408-296-5386  Fax: 408-296-6803 2 Ty
January 13, 1994 STID #1322 2 ™~
Fourth Quarter MonitorIh 'ﬁ%gprt
Ms. Juliet Shin Request for Site Closuréf L
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 1025 Eastshore Highway _.
Alameda County Health Care Services Albany, California ED
80 Swan Way, Room 200 w

Oakland, California, 94621
Dear Ms. Shin:

Per our telephone conversation this date, we enclose the fourth quarter
GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT from Geo Plexus, Inc..

This Fourth Consecutive Quarterly Monfitoring Report represents the

fourth guarter documenting the absence of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds
in the ground water at the project site. Ground water contamination (Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gosoline, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel,
0il1 and Grease, and Volatile Aromatice Compounds), has not been detected
at the site to date and the attached report completes the established

one year monitoring program for the site .

We concur with the recommendations made by Geo Plexus, Inc. that the site
be recommended for c¢losure without further action and, should you also
concur, it is requested that you forward your recommendation for the same
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board to initiate the closure proc-
ess.

We are also mailing a copy of the subject Fourth Quarter Monitoring
Report to Mr. Creg Zentner of the Regional Qater Quality Control Board
this date.

We thank you for making yourself available when we call in for guidance
in the remedy of this site.

Copy:

Tad Tassone, clementina, LTD.
David Glick, Geo Plexus, Inc,

-

rectfully,

-

erald G. Wilkinson



(Clernentina)

Clementina Ltd. {(415) 282-7290
2177 Jerrold Avenue ® San Francisco, CA 94124

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency March 29, 1993
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, Ca 94621

Attention: Ms. Juliet Shan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Re: 1025 Eastshore Highway, Albany STID 1322
Soil Remediation

Dear Ms. Shin:

Please reference my letter dated March 5, 1993 on this subject.
As we discussed, we experienced some difficulties with Port Costa
Materials as a source for thermal remediation and have decided to

tise R & G Environmental (Reed & Graham) for this process.

We signed a contract and issued a purchase order for this work on
3-26-93.

The material 1is now scheduled to be moved to San Jose during the
week of 4-19-93., It should be remediated within two weeks from
receipt.

Sampling of the soil has been completed to their satisfaction.

We will forward copiles of all documents regarding this
remediation as they become available.

Thank you for yeour continued assistance.
Sincerely,

“’/l/&&mm,, %_ffj

Tad Tassone

X+ David Glaick, Geo Plexus, Inc.
Gerry Wilkinson, WID

Contractors’ Equipment Rentals
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(Clementina\

Clementina Ltd. .. {415) 282-7290
2177 Jerrold Avenue ® San Francisco, CA 94124 ~. |~ .

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency March 5, 1593
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, Ca 94621

Attention: Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Re: 1025 Eastshore Highway, Albany STID 1322
Soil Remediation

Dear Ms. Shin:

Please accept this letter as confirmation of our conversation
this morning.

The soil will be taken to Port Costa Materials (PCM) for thermal
remediation as soon as weather and road conditions permit.
You confirmed that PCM is an approved remediation facility.

You also stated that PCM would reguire sampling of the gsoil. This
has been conpleted to their satisfaction.

We will forward copies of all documents regarding this
remediation as they become available.

X¢: bavid Glick, Geo Plexus, Inc.

Le ﬂ” ) A
Gerry Wilkinson, WID gﬂﬁ'%?LﬁﬁhF@&JdijiLM%
A

Thank yvou for your continued assistance with this project. ijé /ﬁéﬂMA
Sincerely: 61!7/} @f”ﬂéiégtﬁéflaIZvﬁﬁwl
VM&%>V ?w""‘"‘fw}_f fw&i}‘ fAML/ u)f e
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES v

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 19, 1993

Mr. Gerry Wilkinson

Wilkinson Interior & Development
2664 Maple Wood Lane

Santa Clara, CA 95051

STID 1322

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Dvision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 24621

(510) 271-4530

RE: Work plan for Monitoring Well Installation at 1025
Eastshore Highway, Albany, California

Dear Mr. Wilkinson,

This office has reviewed GeoPlexus’ work plan, dated January 13,
1993, addressing the installation of one monitoring well at the
above site. This work plan is acceptable to this office with the

following reminders/additions:

0 Soil samples are to be collected from the boring at 5-foot

intervals or lithologic changes.

If odors or stains are

observed, or readings are registered on a photoionization
detector from any o©f the samples, the sample must be
analyzed for the same constituents as proposed for the

ground water sample.

0 The monitoring well shall be adequately screened above and
below the water table to account for any seasonal

fluctuations.

¢ CGround water samples are to be collected quarterly, and
gquarterly reports submitted, for a minimum of four
quarters, until the site qualifies for RWQCB "sign-off"™.

A report documenting the proposed work shall be submitted within
45 days after completing the field activities.

Lastly, per our meeting on February 18, 1993, excavated soil from
the hydraulic oil dispenser pump area will be combined with the
existing stockpiled soil from the tank removal, and the soil
cuttings resulting from the installation of the well. As stated

in the meeting, these soil samples will either be disposed of off
site for thermal treatment or will be bioremediated on site.
Please notify this office as to which route of remediation is
chosed prior to implementation, and please be reminded to include
a summary and documentation of all the work related to the
treatment and/or disposal of the excavated soil in the gquarterly
monitoring report.



Mr. Gerry Wilkinson

Re: 1025 Eastshore Hwy.
February 19, 1993

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

S o T

AN :
,57;uliet Shin
/, Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Mr. Tad Tassone
Clementina Ltd.

2177 Jerrold Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94124

David C. Glick
GeoPlexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Ste 1
Santa Clara, CA 95054

Edgar Howell-File(JS)iGBB
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Wilkinson Interiors & Development
2664 Maplewood Lane
Santa Clara, Calif. 95051 sypyper: winkinson sITE
1025 Eastshore Twy, Albany
STID #1322
., bated Feb. (18, 1993
u! [P e

Ms. Juliet Shinn

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
#80 Swan Way

Oakland, California, 94621

Dear Ms. Shinn:

Confirming the meeting with you, David Glick of Geo Plexus, Inc,, Tad
Tassone and myself at 10:00 A.M. this date at your office, we will comply
with your instructions as follows:

#1. WORK PLAN FOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION DATED Jan. 13, 1993:

You granted your " CONDITIONAI APPROVAL" for this monitoring well but you
instructed us to hold off for approximately one week to allow you to scrut-
inize the plan in detail. We have made a ientative appointment with WEST
HAZMAT DRILLIING CORP. to install this well on Monday March 1, 1993.
However, we will not proceed with the well without your final approval.

We will check in with you about Thursday, Feb. 25th and confirm your final
approval for the well as submitted. ( Or delay it if you need more time).

#2. EXCAVATION OBSERVATION & SAMPLING REPORT dated Feb., 13, 1993: ( This
is for the 4 ft. wide by 5 ft. long by 3 to 3 1/2 ft. excavation inside
the building) . Per our verbal commitment to you and your instructions to
do so, we will forthwith implement the "Summary of findings and recomm-
endations" on page #2 and the top of page #3 of the "Report" by excavat-
ing the contaminated soil as recommended and filling and compacting the
excavation with clean imported material topped with 5" of concrete.
NOTE: Per your special instructions, we will dispose of the contaminated
s0il removed from thig excavation at an E.P.A. approved facility and retain
and submit "chain of custody" documentation to you of disposition of this
contaminated soil.

We expect to complete this work during the week of Feb. 22 to Feb.
26, 1993.

$#3. DISPOSAL OF STOCKPILE OF S0OIL PREVIQUSLY REMOVED FROM THE OUTSIDE

TANK EXCAVATION: Wé expect to complete the disposal of this soil during
the month of March, 1993. The tests required by the Port Costa facility
have been completed and they have forwarded their ccontract to Tad Tassone
for his signature. Again, per your instructions, we will be dilligent in
causing accurate " chain of custody" documents of the disposition of this
material and submit them to you upon completion of the soil disposal.

We thank you for your courtesy and help in this activity.

E%nE6¥e;§} - «
S 7 P
S Lt F
G é é’lk//lﬁ/s%:r{’;[ /
Copy: Tad Tassone Phone: 408-296-5386

David Glick, (Geo Plexis)
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Wilkinson Interiors & Development
2664 Maplewood Lane
ciron g Santa Clars, Calife 95051 L oiper 15, 1992

. SUBJECT: WILKINSON/CLEMENTINA SITE
- 1025 Eastshore Fwy, Albany
Ms. Juliet: Shinn STID # 1322
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
#80 Swann Way
Oakland, California , 94621

Dear Ms. %@inn:

L
Confirming 'our telephone conversation this date: Following is a report to
vyou of our ongoing remedial compliance efforts:

1. CAL-TRANS MAP OF THE AREA: We have confirmed by existing wells that the
groundwater gradient is the South Westerly, { But mostly Westerlay), direct-
ion so that the ground monitor well will be in the area first proposed. We
will submit the site plan with our MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION PLAN prior
to installing the monitoring well. The Geologist will be David C. Glick of
Geo~Plexus, Inc. and will monitor all on site work including the collection
of soil and/or water samples and be responsible for their orderly handling
and transportion.

2. REMEDIAL PLAN INSIDE THE BUILDING: It is our intent to forthwith excav-
ate the 4' X 5" X 4' deep excavation inside the building to approx.

a 10' depth or groundwater, whichever is first. Then gample the side wall
and the bottom s0il or the water as the case may be. This activity will be
monitored by Geo Plexis, Inc. and the samples taken by Geo Plexis. To keep
the contingent liability to the building to a minnimum, we intend to fill
and properly compact the excavation at once. Since there are only two things
that can happen here: 1. that the excavation tests non-detect. or 2. That
the excavation is still contaminated after removing all of the soll poss-
ible and will reguire an additional ground water monitoring well, it is

felt that there is no advantade in remedial action to be gained by leaving
an open excavation inside the building and does constitute a contingent lia-
bility to the structure. The so0il removed will be properly tracked and
monitored and cleaned by the Port Costa heat treating facility. ( The fill
would, of course, be clean and imported £ill and properly documented as such).

3. PRESENT STOCK~PILED SAND FROM ALL EXCAVATION:

A, Stockpile 11-AD: This was placed back into the outside excavation.

B. The balance of the stockpiles are expected to be disposed of by the
heat treating method of Port Costa Materials and should be complete in the
next couple of weeks.

4, FILLING THE EXCAVATION OUTSIDE THE BUILDING: This is complete and the
excavation has been repaved with concrete. Thils was filled with imported
new material from Rohodes and Jamieson Co. of Pleasanton and trucking and
material invoices retalned. Coples will be provided you upon request,

Your guidance is solicited and we will respond promptly to your concerns.

Sincerely,«

Copy: Tad Tassone . G. Wilkinson

Asst. Egquup. Mgr.
Clementina, LTD. 408~-296-5386
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FROM: é‘aw\? 51‘1%

Local Oversight Program

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: Céb&éfm§&wn :

Address: /0 &Sﬂ k@‘@éﬁ?ﬂp City #//a,.,? Zip Gf‘/’?’ e
Closure plan attached? (§> N DepRef remaining § //0?1575
DepRef Project # | O'7¢ & STID #(if any) |32

Number of Tanks: EE removed? Y N Date of removal /0 /7-72-

Leak Report filed? Y (j:) Date of Discovery (0—=29-92-

Samples received? (j) N Contamination: 5429

. T
Petroleum (E:> N Types: Avgas Jet—leaded Cﬁéiéggéﬁ)_ﬁiéégg:D
Caaste oir

fuel oil kerocsene solvents
Monitoring wells on site N@%hg,< Monitoring schedule? 4 Cj)
LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S C A R W G 0
Briefly describe the following:
Preliminary Assessment 5®;f79uujlzg

Remedial Action o 2

Post Remedial Action Monitoring ﬂ/gq\JL

Enforcement Action JBa R .




CITY HALL ¢ 1333 BROADWAY o OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 9461:

Office of Public Works . (510) 238-3961
April 20, 1992 FAX: (510) 238-2233

TDD (510) 839-6451
EEEIVE

APR 7 & 1997

et RRENCY DIRECIOR
LW Eﬁ\sfmonmamm HEALTH

Dr. Rafat Shahid

Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Suite 210

QOakland, CA 94621

Dear Dr. Shahid:

I would like to enlist the cooperation of your agency, and in particular, the Department of
Environmental Health, in streamlining routine soil and groundwater assessment and remediation
operations on City-owned property. The City of Oakland has made a decision to centralize these
operations with the aim of conducting them in a more timely and comprehensive manner.

To this end, I would like to request that correspondence on new cases involving City of Oakland
and the Oakland Redevelopment Agency (ORA) property be directed to the City’s central point
of contact, Julie Carver. Ms, Carver is the Environmental Programs Supervisor, and has City-
wide responsibility for soil and groundwater assessment and remediation.

This request also refers to correspondence routinely received by the Office of Public Works
regarding property within the City limits, but not owned by the City (i.e., Kaiser Building, 14
Glenn Avenue, etc.). Ms, Carver will also be the point of contact for routine notification of
financial responsibility for newly identified cases in which your agency is requiring clean-up by
the City or ORA, and other new cases involving City or ORA owned property handled by your
agency.

This request does not refer to on-going cases currently handled by your agency (i.e., the Pacific
Renaissance Plaza, Oakland Federal Building, Oakland City Center, etc.), nor to cases which
are handled directly by the Oakland City Attorney’s Office.
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W{ A LIFT TRUCK FQR EVERY PURFPOSE

=28 GERRY WILKINSON, CORP@ .

|m] 2150 O'TOOLE AVENUE 4 SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 9235131 . TELEPHONE 046.0111
O 1220 SIXTH sTReet! . BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94710 . TELEPHONE 527.1780
¢ DETALL: UNDERGROUND EANK INPZALLATION |
1025 TASTSHORE HWY :

ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
DUILDINGTPERMIT # 0023 { 1982 )
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ERICKSON

255 Parr Boulevard, I,mond, California 94801
(510) 235-1393 « FAX (510) 235-3709 . CUSTOMER
Contr. Lic. No. 168067 JOB ORDER
ERICKSON, Inc. JOB NO.
79829-0-00
DAY: 'M T S
EMPLOYEE'S NAME (-/?/ 7(<_-:/ P 5 %er ﬂ{Tl O Envivovac
DATE OTaM ~X OBID O cop )
10/13/92 OJoe STARTX D JOBINPROGRESS O JOBCLOSED | U Laborer
CUSTOMER NO. P.O./CONTRACT NO. CONTRACT REL. NO POWER NO. THAILEH?.
2707 1 D321 'S

CUSTOMER NAME T RUBBER GEAR

WILKINSON INTERIORS

JOBSITE ADDRESS 1025 EASTSHORE HWY z/
LOVES
ALBANY, CA !/eoeeuss
CONTACT - PHONE NO
GERRY WILKINSON (408) 296-5386 D RESPIRATORS
DRIVER INSTRUCTIONS -,
TRANSPORT & DISPOSE OF 2-8K 1-1K 2-500 & 1-4K O OTHER
STEEL TANKS,

EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL USED.

~40'FB - " KBR
WASTE MATERIAL - QUANTITY HW MANIFEST NO
\ o US?S | 929858/
DISPOSAL SITE DATE & APPOINTMENT TIME PROFILE NOM
ERIGKSON YA £0 D300 84 $I7F /

COMMENTS (EXPLAIN JOB

[3)
JDITIONAL INFO: (%ﬁ BED REQUIRED FOR THIS JOB. COD CHECK FOR 85.,125.00 )
BILLING (JOB DESCRIPTION) . ] A s

MR

CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES WORK PERFORMED q

CUSTOMER'S EMPLOYEE'S

SIGNATURE W,( W /ﬁ—-—/_? 9 |_SIGNATURE ‘-p Xy =%

e
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SR "‘ff‘ﬂ‘f““}% R AL : 4\ g
S e sion ot :';:ﬁ'*ezw“ b
e u'm s %% “Qgt « ; % ', é‘u.:::fﬂ‘:g‘ . 3
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ER!CKSON INC. CAN PF{OVIDE COMPI}ETE HAZARDQOUS WASTE MANAGEMENTAND TRANSPORTATIONTO SERVE YOU.
PLEASE CALL US AT (415) 235-1393 IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR IF WE CAN PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVICE.
ERICKSON, INC., A FULL SERVICE COMPANY SINCE 1942, WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
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Stote of Colfornlo—Envi ol Protoction Agency

Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-04) See Instructions on back ge 6. Doparimant of Toxic Substances Contrc
Pleawe print or typs.  Form dusigned for use on elite (12l 3 Sacramento, California
. 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Document 2. P 1 ation in the shaded
[4#]  unirorm HazarooUs * - | e by o
WASTE MANIFEST AC00ON2831327| 1 K8 [ A
3 7t ond Mailing
a| | | IXERZ. Dﬂ Da w/g%v 2
2| | 669 74P 7 4"
g 5. Tramporter | Compony Name 7//”?})‘?mber
® ” ...
. grcksov Zug. 1 A0 79 616
:t' , Tromporter 2 Compony Name 8. US EPA 1D Number
U
< N I O N I O T
ﬁi 9. Detlgnated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
!"'IE)‘ Exrickson, Incs
6o 255 Paxr Blvd:
Q03| | |richmond, Cas 94801 CAPOOD 416163192 :
gz 11. US DOT Dexcription {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Closs, and ID Number) ":';_C“’“"'T‘y’:‘ ‘gu:hm' vt ,"J:“’
T o
Ng Waste Empty Storage Tank
PN |6 NON~RCRA Hazardous Waste Solide P
E
g N b.
Bl
ol R
é A
T
=l o
a| R
=
Zz
w
v
&
=
Q
0
o
b
z 5
o} i5 Spocml Hondlmg Instructions ond Addml Information
—_
E Keep away from sources of fgnitions Always wear, hardhats when working around
Z| | |us8sTts 24 Hre Gontact N & ?homﬁ&!rlﬁ 32 SE
&L
-
- 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFCATION: Iwraby declare that the contenty of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name ond are classified,
6 pocked, marked, ond labeled, ond are in elll respeck jn.propst condition for transport by highway accerding to applicable federal, state ond intemational laws.
- If | om o largs quantity gensrator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volums and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
E sconomically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of freatment, storage, or disposal currently available o me which minimizes the present and future
o threot to humon health ond the environment; OR, i 1 am a small quontity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation ond selact the best
o waste monagsment method thot is available to me and that | can afford.
(] /Typod Nome Sﬁqﬁ; Mmb Day dmr‘
5,4}“ Abd WILKINS 2 /M és&%mwvll 1} 319 2
Zlr 17,1 r 1 Acknowlsdgement of Roceipt of Materials
3 A ’ e Month Doy Yecr
x| N
g3 /10)) 13172
Zlo r 2 Ackno of Recaipt of Materials
w T | Printed/Typed Nome Signaturs Month Doy Year
Ol & I
3"—; 19. Discreponcy Indication Space
< F
Ul a
z §
:’ 20. Focility Owner or Operotor Cerfification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this monifest ex ot noted in ftem 19,
; Printed/Typed Name Signature Menth Day Year
I I
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
Blve: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
DYTSC 8022A (12/9V) To:  P.O. Box 400, Socramento, CA 95812-0400
EPA B700—22
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Wilkinson Interiors & Development
2664 Maplewood Lane
Santa Clara, C’al if. 95051

Dated Oct., 02, 1892
Mr. Larxy Seto

Sr., Hazzardous Materials Specialist SUBJECT: 1025 Eastshore Fwy.
#80 Swan Way, Room # 200 Albany, California
Oakland, California, 94621 Tank Removal

Deay Mr. Seto:

Although you will naturally want to have the test results verified and
certified by Blaine Tec, the test results they submitted to us from the
CHROMALAB, INC. Environmental Laboratory indicate as presented here.
GREEN = Non- dectable

PINK Contamination

I

BLUE = Two samples taken and put on "hold", These were sampleg taken in
the pipe ditch both inside and outside the building in addition to the two
samples which were taken and Lab tested. ( # 9 and # 21 ) .

It appears that the contaminated areas are as follows:

PIPE TRENCH INSIDE BUILDING AND OQUTSIDE:
Sample # 9 : In wall outside building approx. 3 ft. from building: 0Oil
and grease: 85
Sample # 21: In bottom of excavation inside building directly adjacent to
the building wall: 0il and Grease : 4600 .

Sample #15 : Stockpiled material 2nd section from the East end of the 20 X
92 ft. stockpile: Gas= 2.1 , Exlenes: 71 , Diesel TPN 19
011 & Grease: 140

Sample # 16: Stockpiled matexrial, East section of 20 X 90 ft. stockpile:
Gas: 190 , Ethyl Benz: 900 , Total XYL 36000, Diesel TPN:300,
0il & Grease: 1600 ,

Sample # 22 : Water sample from excavation: Gas BT&E: 1100 , Diesel- TPN:
170-100 , 0il & Grease 1.3 .

Mr. Seto, we made a valllant effort to have CERTIFIED RESULTS with us by
this time and paid extra for a " Five day turn-around® . We will hand
carry the certified results to you immediately upon receiving them.

We thank you and all of the Staff for the courteous help that we have re-
ceived on this project—--

INCLUDED: Page 1,2, & 4 of site samples with numbers of tests.
CHROMALAB TESTS SHEETS: 26 pages.
SITE PLANS: Color coded Slncerely,
sample locations. Cg;“qgf J,¢4422£522224ﬁ7
Pages: 1,2& 4. Ger Wilkinson
408-296-5386
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Wilkinson Interiors & Deﬂelopment
‘ 2664 Maplewood Lane

Santa Clara, Ca{g'f. 05051  Dated Sept.l5, 1992
SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

WILKINSON PROPERTY
1025 EAstshore Fwy

Mr. Larry Seto Albany, Calif.

Senior Hazzardous Materials Specialist Job Phone: 527-1780
Department of Environmental Health

#80 sSwan Way , Room # 200 G.W. OFFICE: 408-296-5386

Oakland, California, 94621
Dear Mr. Seto:

Per our conversation on the telephone yesterday, we submit the UNDERGROUND
TANK CLOSURE PLAN. ( Three complete sets) .

Included is a copy of the tank test results for the 1989-1990 year. It is
not clear to me if you need the copies of the tests at all. I just happened
to run across these so ran you off a copy.

As we discussed on the phone, we hope to commence the tank removal the
fore part of October. In fact, we have the contractors lined up to start.
So if you can work it in to review these plans, it will be most appreciat~
ed.

Thank you for taking the time on the phone to instruct me in how to proceed.

I can ALWAYS be reached on the phone from 7:00 to 9:00 A. M. as my office
is in my home. So if you have further instructions for me, I will respond
very promptly.

Sincerely, *

) -~
,,,,4_'% » {k; (W
ég%al %ié%é%flng%§?1
2664 Maplewood Lane

SAnta Clara, California
95051

PHONE:_408-296-5386

NOTE: WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATE, POLICY #784686-92 ATTACHED .

ppore # 8! Thewm Thrvks wege ;}u;mmc/_ Arew)
bg s iw SepTe 06 1993, Theq Ame iyl
W Al STetel Thwmks— Dovite wrRApped- Geou-
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % % Complete according to attached instructions * * *

ot E T CO (2R,

1. Business Name VA ILIS/NSonN Eayy

z

(B 2 A0 e S

CCLCLIe T I 1o

[0 F5"
Sl b, CAME zip

Business Owner

[

EArT S [ip 2o ey

2.

Site Address

04 ma7- 1180

v/
/O35
/1'

City

5727 -1780

Eooy
D~
(¥4 ﬁég;e

)

4

Zip

Enr i hor
CA -«

E{fzfﬁ&&u

3. Mailing Address
City

4. Land Owner th’,ﬂﬂ/LJ O Mo d  BowsitH A - W/Z_/<'/ WL o

25~/
o« Arod

Zip

state (AL LA

City,

Bl Gl R plewns 4 RAVE

Address

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested Gre e Ll G

Bowiew Ko uditkimson

Rpoo0Te bG35

inCJ"DN/ ] S

K

=

<

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifeste%é

rev 3/92
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10.

s Contractor Jensen Backhce, Inc.

Address 909 Emory Avenue

city « Campbell, California, 95008 Phone 408-378-3551
C-61 HZ ~ ' ‘

License Type' o-21 p_ag . ID# 548669

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.

Consultant _ None

Address

city Phone

Contact Person for Investigation
Name (perettd (1) Ky msom Title _ QL0 pnefl
Phone LLOE - G663 £le

' »
Number of tanks being closed under this plan S IK

Length of piping being removed under this plan 0 Fe el

Total number of tanks at facility QLZ
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **-
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name E{Zt.(/[(/roﬂ/, e EPA I.D. No.(2AC.0002£3539
Hauler License No. _ (J )C{ License Exp. Date-&fﬂyéﬁ /fi;f
Address f?«.g—:‘g— PH i<-r2. K C et
city _[Seidy fatowid state CAle zip FUS IO

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name _[o/2Le frond W T EPA I.D. No. (AL oo F P332
Address _(A<55 PrArL KLl
city _ JQredyipro A state &Alr zip _F kS SO

rev 3/92 -2 -



B cf Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _E(@21C [sSor/, JMNE -y EPA I.D. No. CACO002823dq

Hauler License No. _(F /(’? License Exp. Date ':I/OC% IQ__Z
aAddress _ 5 E Prcr Blipd '
city le&éi M/LM’C(.— state (A, Zip qifé‘f)’d
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name /2 [2LC{LL 0O 4 fare EPA 1.D. No.(AC d00 FET By
Address _ 256 FPrwewe R vl
city _ [2lediumesad state CA . zip SYLES IO

11. Experienced Sample Collector T heweg,

. . . Eiet. RBi-AcpR
Name [‘77 S A1 ¢ Se i C &l /’I; gy E’;“CW‘N@]

Company [ p-Aesre, Tt -S?-e/,@ vecer
Address C? ?5— 7,11 iE OWJ.ZQ.; D 24 L;‘-Q_/
city S J e state Cf)« zip 25 /X Z_ Phone e Ex -

12. Laboratory
vame _Sequ 0(B A ALy T 1cAl J-BbordT opIer
Address _ &0 Clies B Pedl
city f2Sedww oo d (’/1‘%‘; state (2A]: zip 24067

State Certification No. /C/t.b

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No &ﬂ\

If yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -
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Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

}3;0{ Ace ey

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted,
nust be flushed out into the tanks.
piping must then be removed.

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000),

all associated piping
All accessible associated
Inaccessible piping must ba

along with

local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank

removal permits.
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness.

Fire departments typically require the use of

It

is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information
Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soll, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
NAatTive Seie| ) Fro petow
PaetC Fric
) J o € R f2;741L£L
é;j{? o0 ffﬂ? q <:’T Asr o - ?tp\r~€i_> Pt /e [+ ;;Z__.
§oco ont” Preset I Lo i b
MO0 G R C?f*Saqu-e) S a t fé—‘
/
o ]l vSed 010 P / bt
/,000 " ' | | N 5 7
500 9 oo 2. O th t
Lo gal SHdqlarvtic ofy e b e

Y% J- 5 b

9 =6

QL

One soil sample must be collected for'ev ry 20 feet

removed.

be present in the excavation.

rey 3/92
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f piping that is

A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water

el



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

-

Volume

+ stockpiled Soil
(Estimatedg

208 Cu/ Yaras

&

Sampling Plan

BAAAQMD

{ 1 ) 4 part composite . .for every
50 cubic yds.
(Initial screening )

gtockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16.

for analyzing samples

Chemical methods and associlated detection limits to be used

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. 8=
attached Table 2.
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis .Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Unle@d%f@) TPHG GCFID (5030) EMA 8015 TRPHG~1 mg/kg
Gas LTEY BTEX .005 mg/fkg
Hiesel Tf(P) | TPH D GCFID (3550) EPA 8015 1.0 mg/kg
U;%%gcg;ﬂw,ﬁd_'rpfl G GCFID (5030) EPA 8015 1.0 mg/kg
Qe : '
il : 5 1.
M%g%iﬁ?h%ﬂuﬂf503 D & E (3550) EPA 801 0 mg/kg
Hydraulic Qi1 503 D & E (3550) EPA 8015 1.0 mg/kyg

kg d 00 [ GeRES"
7o %c,

[ U
iy

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan {See Instructions)

rov 3/92
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718, Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer State Compensation Insurance Fund #784686-92
15, Submit Plgot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. :

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Oonce I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) _Jensen Backhow Inc.

Signature _. W W

Date _September 14, 1992

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _gorald ¢, Wilkinson

Signature 4é;i£cnﬂiz;_lgzﬁé4%£2424;éth

Date Sept. 15, 1992

rey 3/92 - 6 -



JENSEN BACKHOE, INC.
309 EMORY AVENUE
ﬁ CAMPBELL, CA 95008
California State License $548669
{408) 378-3551

SITE SAFETY PLAN

Wilkinson Property
1025 Eastshore Hwy.
Albany, California

Introduction:

A Site Safety Plan (SSP} has been designed to address safety
provisions during the site tank removal. Its purpose is to
provide established procedures to protect all on-gite personnel
from direct skin contact, inhalation, or ingestion of potentially
hazardous materials that may be encountered at the site. The SSP
establishes personnel responsibilities, personal protective equip-
ment standards, decontamination procedures, and emergency action
plans.

JENSEN BACKHOE, 1INC. seeks to enter the property previously
described for the purpose of conducting a standard tank removal.

This SSP describes means for protecting all on-site personnel from
contamination or personal injury while conducting on-site activi-
ties. As described below, we will strive to meet all requirements
mandated by the California Department of Health Services.

Responsibilities of Key Personnel:

All personnel on-site will have assigned responsibilities. Gerald
Wilkinson will serve as Project Manager. Mr. Wilkinson will also
serve as Site Safety Officer (SS0). As 850, Mr. Wilkinson will
assure that on-site personnel have received a copy of SSP.
Compliance with the SSP will be monitored at all times by the SSO.
Appropriate personnel protective equipment, will be available and
utilized by all on-site personnel.

All on-site employees will take reasonable precautions to avoid
unforeseen hazards. After documenting understanding of the 8S0,
each on-site employee will be responsible for strict adherence to
all points contained herein. On-site employees are held respon-
sible to perform only those tasks for which they believe they are
qualified, Provisions of the SSO are mandatory and personnel
associated with on-site activities will adhere strictly hereto.



&

Job Hazard Analysis:

Hazards 1likely to be encountered on~site include those commonly
encountered when operating any mechanical equipment, such as the
danger of falling objects or moving machinery. Simple precautions
will reduce or eliminate risks associated with operating such
equipment.

Qualified personnel only will have any contact with equipment.
A1l on-site personnel are required to wear hard hats when in close
proximity to equipment. Latex sampling gloves will be worn by
persons collecting or handling samples to prevent exposure to
contaminates. Gloves will be changed between samples, and used
ones discarded, to avoid cross-contamination (provided by others).
Furthermore, no on-site smoking, open flame, or sparks will be
permitted in order to prevent accidental ignition.

Mechanical Safeguards:

. Provide adequate working space around equipment.

. Do not stand near backhoe buckets and earthmoving equipment,

. Verify that all equipment is in good condition.

. Do not stand or walk under elevated loads or ladders.

. Do not stand near unguarded excavation and trenches.

. Do not enter excavation or trenches over 5 feet deep that
are not properly guarded, shored, or sloped.

. Consult SSO if other mechanical hazards exist.

Risk Assessment Summary:

Exposure to chemicals anticipated on-site, include gasoline, ben-
zene, toluene, xylene and ethylbenzene (BTX&E). These chemicals
present a hazard because they are moderately to extremely toxic
and most are highly flammable.

Threshold Limit Values (TLVs), Short Term Exposure Limits (STELs)
and Toxicity levels (LD50, oral-rate), all in mg/kg {(ppm), are
listed below.

Compound TLV STEL Toxicity
Gasoline 50 75 4894
Benzene 10,90 150 5000
Toluene 10.0 150 4300
Xylene 10,0 150

Diesel 300 150

s
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Personal Protective Equipment:

Personnel on-site will have access to appropriate personal protec-
tive equipment (level C or greater}. When handling samples, the
on-site geclogist will wear latex gloves.

Work Zones:

Access to the site will be restricted to authorized personnel, A
set of cones, placards, or wide yellow tape, surrounding the site
will define the perimeter. The Project Manager will be respon-
sible for site security.

Decontamination Measures:

Avoidance of contamination, whenever possible, is the best method
for protection. Common sense dictates that on-site personnel
avoid sitting, leaning, or placing equipment on possibly contami-
nated soil, All personnel will be advised to wash their hands,
neck and face with soap and water following each day's use.

General Safe Work Practices:

Personnel safety and hygiene should be of utmost consideration
while on-site. To prevent ingestion of contaminates, no person
shall be allowed to eat, drink, or smoke on the site. The SS0
will designate an appropriate nearby area, where it will be safe
to allow lunches, etc.

During the inerting process, and during removal, an explosimeter
(Gas-Tech) will be o¢on-site to determine proper 1levels. This
instrument is factory serviced every six (6) months, and is cali-
brated within 24 hours prior to use in the field. Two (2) ABC
rated fire extinguishers will be on-site for the duration of the
project.

Medical Surveillance Program:

According to CFR 29, 1910.120, Paragraph (F), employees who wear
respirators 30 days or more during one year or who have been
exposed to hazardous substances or health hazards above estab-
lished permissible exposure limits are required to be monitored
medically. All site personnel will be required to have had a
complete chemical/physical examination to comply with the medical
monitoring program.



Contingency Plans:

In the event of accident, injury, or other emergency, the Project
Director, Senior Project Manager, or other person will notify
appropriate governmental agencies or individuals as follows:

1. Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California
415 271-4320

2. Police/Fire/EMT
911

3. CHEMTREC
1 800 424-9300

In the event of a mobile injury, the casualty shall be-transported
to the Alta-Bates Hospital, on the corner of Ashby and Regent,
Berkeley, California. ' To reach the facility, the transporting
unit will travel south on Eastshore Hwy. to Ashby Avenue, East on
Ashby to Regent, and into the facility emergency entrance. The
transporting unit will be met by previosly notified personnel at
the hospital.

SIGNED BY: JENSEN BACKHOE, INC., ON-SITE PERSONNEL
W%, D‘ f?/q/c, ASAS A S

A

—@‘kﬂég @///’)«/,Z/(Z@u G- 4592

Date

Date

Date



STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, €A 94101-0807

L COMPENSATION
INSURAMNCE

FUND CcerTiFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

SEPTEMBER 9, 1992 POLICY NUMBER: 784686-92
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 3-4—-93

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ATTN: LARRY SETO

SENIOR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SPECIALIST
80 SWAN WAY RM #200

OAKLAND, CA 94621

L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the empltoyer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written notice to the employer.
We will also give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration,

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein, Notwithstanding any requiremnent, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

AZ

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER

GERALD WILKINSON AND BONITA A. WILKINSON
GERALD G. WILKINSON

2664 MAPLEWOOD LN.

SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

-

SCIF 10262 (REV. 10-86)

OLD 262A
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Wilkinson Interiors & Development
2664 Maplewood Lane

Santa Clara, Calif. 95051  November 16, 1991
Ms. Juliet Shinn

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
# 80 Swann Way
Oakland, California, 94621

Dear Ms. Shinn:

Thank you for working us into your busy schedule on Friday 11-13 and we do
also appreciate Susan Hugo taking the time to sit in with us. For your recor-
ds, the following will document ouxr plan of action that we discussed.

1. CAL-~TRANS MAP OF THE AREA: This is a copy of the one that we three used
in your office. I have ocutlined our parcel on the map in BLUE plus color-
coded the DETECTS and the NON-DETECTS . We also located the approximate loc-
ation of the proposed monitor well IF surrounding wells validate the South-
Westerly underground water gradient.

2. RETAINING CONSULTANT AND/OR CIVII ENGINEER: We will cause a Civil Eng-
ineer to recommend appropriate excavation of site #21 inside the building
and a consultant to draft a report to you of our proposed plan of action
both inside and outside the buldling and location of monitor well or wells.

( Actually, we will prepare a "rough draft" and submit for your comments and/
or corrections before preparing a final plan of remediation) .

3. STOCK~PILED SAND FROM THE EXCAVATION:
A, Stockpile 11-AD: We will place back into the excavation.
B. The rest of the stockpiles will be promptly disposed of by allowable
methods for disposing of contaminated materials and careful records
maintained to indentify the disposition of the material,

4, FILLING THE EXCAVATION QUTSIDE THE BUILDING: We will fill this excavat-
ilon with the sand from #11 AD stockpile and the balance with clean and new
imported sand or pea gravel. We will do this promptly. Then we will pour new
concrete over it.

5. KEEPING YOU INFORMED: We will be diligent in keeping you informed of
our activitlies on this site.

Copy: Tad Tassone Sincerely, © - 7
Asst. EQulpment Mgr. gg/t_{lk‘ e
Clementina, Ltd. . inson

FPhone: 408-296-5386

( Fax: 408-296-6803)




«  Clementina\

2177 Jerrold Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94124
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INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTY

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, Inc. performs work &s an
imdependent third party specializing in environmental
sampiing and docurmentation projects. in order to avoid
compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper and
disinterested pecformance of this work, Blaine Tech
Services, Inc., does not participate in the interpretation of
any of the information which it obtains. This applies to
infarmation of all types, both historical and analytical.
Interpretations should be made by registered professionals
who are engaged in the work of providing consulting opin-
1ons and recommendations.

EFFICIENT PERSONNEL

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, Inc. provides knowledge.
and efficient personnei to handle a wide range of envi
mental sampling and documentation situations, They are
equipped with a superb set of specialized instruments and
a vanetly of samphng devices that go beyond EPA SW-846
specifications. All field personnel hold current OSHA/
SARA CFR 1910.120 certificates, commence work at
OSHA level D {unless otherwise instructed), ang are
prepared to comply with any site safety plan in force ata
particular site.



OUTSTANDING REPORTAGE

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, tnc. radio dispatches fully
eguipped sampling vehicles throughout northern and
central Cabfernia (RWQCB regions 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6). The
most frequently performed sefvices deal with petroleum
fuel sites and are covered in Tank Removal Sampling
Reports znd Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling
Reports. However, other speciahzed services are avail-
.ble and standard report formats include the following-

Superfund Site Groundwater Sampling Reporis

Al sampling 18 done blind while maintzining compliance
with EPA standards, OSHA/SARA sile safety plan re-
guirements, and QC provisions established by the consult-
ant in charge of the project.

Chiorinated Groundwater Monitoring Reports

These reports deal with solvent spills which fall under the
junsdiction of the RWQCR Toxics Division, These stes
may include monitoring wells, recovery wells, treatment
systems and watercourse sampling peints. Qur sampling
and documentation capapilities cover the entire spectrum
of sampling methodologies and sampling devices which
may be needed on such sites. For example, our personnel
began intensive use of EPA approved USGS/Middleburg
positive displacement sampling pumps in 1982,

AB-3374/Calderon Landfill Air Sampling Reports
Sampling follows the State Testing Guidelines for Hazard-
ous Waste Disposal Sites and Active Saolid Waste Disposal
Sites.

AB-1803 Water Systermn Sampling Reporis
DHS approved sampler list {1984)

Vadose Monitoring Well Performance Test Reporis
Thase cover the execution of an engineered performance
test which conforms to the Santa Clara Vafley Water Dis-
trict (SCVWD) requirements issued in 1985.

Vadose Zone Monitoring Reports

Hand Augered Exploratory Boring Reports

Waste Stream Sampling Reports

PIT DEFAIL i
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SITE HISTORY .

in 1988 we established a new department to oversee the
research and compilation of Site Histories. These histo-
ties have come into increasing demand as reai estate
transactions raise concern over (1} the possibility of haz-
ardous materials associated with past land usage, and {2)
the Federal requirement to perform a tustoncal search prior
to establishing a site safety plan for surface and subsur-
face investigations. Once again, these services are re-
quested by professional consulting firms that see the
advantages of having the research performed by a disin-
terested third party that presents the objective information
in a standard report tormat for the consultant's review and
mterpretation

BLAINE
TECH SERVICES c.

SAMPLING
AND

@DOCUMENTATION

€“ 085 Timothy Drive
\’f, San Jose, CA 95133
W {408) 995-5535
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